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DISCLAIMER
Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
This Presentation contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws, including statements regarding the Company’s expectations for certain operational and financial results for the year ending December
31, 2022, expectations as to the rate and timing and success of future launches, expectations as to the anticipated benefits of the Company’s air launch capabilities, and anticipated growth. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by
the words “believe,” “project,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “intend,” “strategy,” “future,” “opportunity,” “plan,” “may,” “should,” “will,” “would,” “will be,” “will continue,” “will likely result,” and similar expressions. Forward-looking
statements are predictions, projections and other statements about future events that are based on current expectations and assumptions and, as a result, are subject to risks and uncertainties. Many factors could cause actual future events to differ
materially from the forward-looking statements in this Presentation, including but not limited to the Company’s ability to access adequate sources of capital and continue as a going concern; its ability to grow market share in the developing space
economy; its ability to convert backlog and potential revenue into revenue; its expected timing for and success of future missions; market acceptance of its current and planned products and services and ability to achieve sufficient production
volumes and anticipated mission timing, as well as the factors, risks and uncertainties described in the “Risk Factors” section of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”), as well as in the Company’s subsequent filings with the SEC, including but not limited to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2022, accessible on the SEC’s website at
www.sec.gov and the Investor Information section of the Company’s website at www.virginorbit.com. These filings identify and address other important risks and uncertainties that could cause the Company’s actual events and results to differ
materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements, and Virgin Orbit assumes no
obligation and does not intend to update or revise these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise. Virgin Orbit gives no assurance that it will achieve its expectations.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
This Presentation references Adjusted EBITDA and free cash flow, financial measures that are not prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP). The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA as earnings
before interest expense, taxes, depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation expense, and certain other items the Company believes are not indicative of its core operating performance. The Company defines free cash flow as net cash
used in operating activities less capital expenditures. Non-GAAP financial measures are not a substitute for or superior to measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to any
other performance measures derived in accordance with GAAP.
The Company believes that presenting Adjusted EBITDA and free cash flow provides useful supplemental information to investors about the Company in understanding and evaluating its operating results, enhancing the overall understanding of its
past performance and future prospects, and allowing for greater transparency with respect to key financial metrics used by its management in financial and operational-decision making. However, there are a number of limitations related to the use
of Adjusted EBITDA, and free cash flow or any other non-GAAP measures and their nearest GAAP equivalents. For example, other companies may calculate non-GAAP measures differently, or may use other measures to calculate their financial
performance, and therefore any non-GAAP measures the Company uses may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies.
A reconciliation of the Company’s free cash flow guidance to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure cannot be provided without unreasonable efforts and is not provided herein because of the inherent difficulty in forecasting and
quantifying certain amounts that are necessary for such reconciliations.

Industry and Market Data
In this Presentation, the Company relies on and refers to certain information and statistics obtained from third-party sources which it believes to be reliable. The Company has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of any such
third-party information. This data is subject to change. In addition, this Presentation does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all of the information that may be required to make a full analysis of the Company. The recipient should make its
own evaluation of the Company and of the relevance and adequacy of the information and should make such other investigations as it deems necessary.

Trademarks and Copyright
This Presentation may contain trademarks, service marks, trade names and copyrights of other companies, which are the property of their respective owners. Solely for convenience, some of the trademarks, service marks, trade names and copyrights
referred to in this Presentation may be listed without the ® and ™ symbols, but the Company will assert to the fullest extent under applicable law the rights of the applicable owners, if any, to these trademarks, service marks, trade names and
copyrights.
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AGENDA
RECENT ACCOMPLISHMENTS

UPCOMING LAUNCH ACTIVITIES

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

KEY PRIORITIES 

FINANCIAL RESULTS & OUTLOOK
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Q3 HIGHLIGHTS

 “Straight Up” launch

 New international spaceport agreements

 Significant revenue increase – $31M

 Cornwall, UK launch progression

55

LauncherOne Rocket | Royal Air Force C-17 Globemaster



“STRAIGHT UP” LAUNCH

 4th successful launch over 18 months

 100% mission success to date

 U.S. Department of Defense 

 7 satellites precisely inserted into desired orbit
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77
Cosmic Girl carrier aircraft shortly after landing at Spaceport Cornwall in the UK for the first time.

 Conversion of UK Newquay airport into Spaceport Cornwall 

 LauncherOne system deployed, and Spaceport Cornwall site activated

 UK sovereign launch enabled by Virgin Orbit’s mobile air-launch system

 Blueprint for other international spaceports

UP NEXT: 
THE UK’s FIRST LAUNCH



BECOMING INTEGRAL PART OF UK’s SPACE STRATEGY

8
Princess Anne visits Spaceport Cornwall / LauncherOne Rocket

8

 Satisfies key element of UK’s space strategy 

 Foundational part of UK’s local space economy  

 First mover advantage in sovereign launch

 Preferred provider of launch services 

 Expands our footprint into Western Europe



SERVING NATIONAL SECURITY 

99

 Enabling collaboration in space for US Space Force, UK 
MoD, Space Command and Royal Air Force
 US: National Reconnaissance Office, Space Force, Naval Research Lab
 UK: Ministry of Defense, Defence Science and Technology Laboratory

 RAF-led exercises being conducted using LauncherOne to 
demonstrate the importance of responsive launch

LauncherOne rocket aboard a Royal Air Force C-17 Globemaster

Sovereign responsive launch uniquely enabled by LauncherOne system mobility



SPIRE GLOBAL AGREEMENT

 Signed multi-launch contract

 First launch in 2023

 Building on responsive space collaboration

 Strategic launch agreement
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AUSTRALIA SPACEPORT

 Partnered with Wagner Corporation 
 One of the region’s leading property & infrastructure development companies

 Proprietor of the Toowoomba Wellcamp Airport and Business Park in Queensland, Australia

 Certify Toowoomba Wellcamp Airport as a national spaceport – targeting 2024

 Provide access for Civil, Commercial and Military launch
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LUXEMBOURG SPACE LOGISTICS HUB

 Luxembourg to provide a mobile space hub for responsive launch capabilities 

 Enables Virgin Orbit to support NATO countries

 Potential core space capability for United States European Command

1212

Luxembourg Deputy Prime Minister & 
Minister of Defence, François BauschVirgin Orbit CEO, Dan Hart



SOUTH KOREA SPACEPORT

 Signed agreement with J-Space in South Korea 

 South Korea emerging as a space power in Southeast Asia

 National Security & Commercial applications
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Alcantara Launch Center, 
Brazil

Headquarters, 
manufacturing and 

central control room

Virgin Orbit
Washington 
Operations

California

“We aim at ensuring access to space through resilient satellite launch
capabilities. Our future cooperation with Virgin Orbit is an excellent
example… we are looking forward to further investigate how we can
contribute to the development of the responsive space capability with
Allies and partners.”

François Bausch
Luxembourg Minister of Defence

Oman

MOU agreement with 
Wagner Corporation

Chosen by the Sultanate of 
Oman to collaborate on their 

first mission to deep space

Poland
Spaceport Cornwall,

UK

Oita Spaceport,
Japan

South Korea

Signed agreement working to 
establish sovereign launch in 

Poland 

GROWING INTERNATIONAL REACH

Signed Spaceport study 
agreement
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BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

 Missile Defense Agency follow-on for hypersonics and targets

 Mission assurance certifications for NASA and U.S. Space Force 

 Spire Global multi-launch agreement

 New spaceport agreements in place

 $143M binding backlog as of 9/30/22

 >$900M of active proposals / MOUs / LOIs 
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REMAINING 2022 PRIORITIES
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Continued flawless launch execution

Drive production ramp and efficiency 

Expand the backlog

First launch in history from the UK
Flawless Launch Execution

Spaceport Cornwall

Operational Excellence

Expand the Backlog

Spire Global

Spaceports
South Korea   Australia   Luxembourg



Q3 2022 FINANCIAL RESULTS

 4th consecutive 
successful mission 

 Proprietary launch 
support activities and 
studies

 Higher revenues and 
associated COGS

 Improving gross 
margins

 6% QoQ improvement
 Higher collections 
 Continued cost 

reductions
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Q3 REVENUE

$30.9M
Q3 ADJUSTED EBITDA*

($42.9M)
Q3 FREE CASH FLOW*

($52.5M)

*See Appendix for a reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measure. 



2022 OUTLOOK

 Focus on UK spaceport 
launch
 Working through regulatory 

process

 Increasing mission 
assurance certifications  

 4th launch paced by 
spacecraft readiness 

 Holding prior top-end 
outlook

 Strong Q3 revenues
 Secured low end of prior 

range

 Holding prior outlook
 2H FCF improvement vs. 1H
 Ongoing management of 

working capital, production 
ramp costs, and collections
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LAUNCH RATE

3
REVENUE

Up to $40M
FREE CASH FLOW*

($220 - $230M)

*See Appendix for a reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measure. 



2023 LAUNCH OUTLOOK

19

Drivers for Higher Revenue Per Launch

3

2022E 2023E

Launch Rate

 Mission assurance certifications for 
high value payloads – NASA / DoD

 International expansion 

 Key national security missions
 Responsive Space, Missile Defense, 

Hypersonics



CASH
 Cash balance of $71M as of 9/30/22

 Strong support from current investors 

 Additional $25 million investment from Virgin Group on 11/4/22

 Executing firm backlog to drive cash inflows

 Focusing on cost and operational efficiency to improve cash flow

 Capturing new orders to drive working capital and cash receipts 

 Continue to be opportunistic in the capital markets
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APPENDIX



Q3 FINANCIALS
(in thousands)

$K (in thousands) Q3 2022 Q3 2021

Revenue $ 30,907 2

Cost of Revenue $ 40,396 8,697 

Gross Loss $ (9,489) (8,695)

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses $ 30,745 27,163 

Research & Development Expenses $ 10,263 9,035 

Operating Expenses $ 41,008 36,198 

Operating Loss $ (50,497) (44,893)
Total Other Income 
(Expense), Net

$ 6,854 6,303 

Provision for Income Taxes $ - -

Net Loss $ (43,643) (38,590)

22



Q3 ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION 
(in thousands)

$K (in thousands) Q3 2022 Q3 2021

Net Loss $ (43,643) (38,590)

Stock-based compensation $ 5,508 5,560

Depreciation and amortization $ 3,079 3,547

Inventory write-down $ (1,283) 1,569

Write-off of ROU assets $ - -

Gain on sale of fixed asset disposal $ (90) -

Change in fair value of equity investments $ 340 (4,852)

Change in fair value of equity investment in liability classified 
warrants $ (4,182) -

Change in fair value of convertible debt $ (3,153) -

Interest Expense $ 508            6

Provision for Income Taxes $ - -

Adjusted EBITDA $ (42,916) (32,760)
23



FREE CASH FLOW RECONCILIATION 

$K (in thousands) Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022 Q3 2021

Cash Flow From Operations $ (45,676) (50,688) (61,627) (34,451)

Property and Equipment (CapEx) $ (6,858) (5,261) (4,996) (5,042)

Free Cash Flow $ (52,534) (55,949) (66,623) (39,493)
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